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Jigawa State Government of Nigeria
Capital Expenditure Estimates

Functional Classification Listing

Code Item Description Est?r:Z;::ez‘:nB
701 GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICES 3,049,950,000
703 PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY 226,000,000

704 ECONOMIC AFFAIRS 28,267,500,000
705 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 689,300,000

706 HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AMENITIES 10,647,500,000
707 HEALTH 6,702,000,000
708 RECREATION, CULTURE AND RELIGION 1,634,000,000
709 EDUCATION 17,682,500,000
710 SOCIAL PROTECTION 2,235,250,000

TOTAL

71,134,000,000




Jigawa State Government of Nigeria
Capital Expenditure Estimates
Programme Classification Listing

Code Iltem Description Ar)provfr(i
== Estimates 2018

101 General Administrative Support Services 1,074,050,000
201 Governance and Institutional Reform Programs 1,935,900,000
20?2 Societal Re-orientation 1,190,000,000
303 Agricultural Development, Research and Extension Services 8,925,000,000
304 Agricultural Mechanization, Supplies & Crop Production 75,000,000
305 Livestock, Fisheries & Poultry Development 223,000,000
306 Irrigation Development Programme 100,000,000
507 Micro, Small, Medium Scale Enterprises & Entrepreneurship Developme 145,500,000
508 Economic Empowerment & Poverty Reduction Programmes 430,000,000
609 Solid Minerals Development 22,000,000
610 Tourism Promotion Programmes 10,000,000
711 Investment Promotion and Mobilization 338,000,000
812 Power Generation & Electrification Programme 695,000,000
813 Roads Infrastructure Development and Maintenance 15,330,000,000
814 Rural Roads Development and Maintenance 1,500,000,000
815" Transport Development 324,000,000
917 Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Programmes 3,690,000,000
918 Small Towns Water Supply Programmes 2,339,000,000
919 Urban Water Supply Programmes 1,285,500,000
920 Regional Water Schemes, Dams and Hydrological Structures 362,850,000
1021 Public Mass Housing / Estate Development 105,150,000
1022 Government Staff Housing Projects 1,288,000,000
$123 Community Development Support 2,000,000
1139 Information Dissemination, Mobilization and Societal Re-orientation 324,000,000
1140 Youths and Sports Development 120,000,000
1224 Town-Planning & Urban Development Control 1,245,000,000
1225 Land Administration 480,000,000
1326 Flood and Erosion Control 458,000,000
1341 Alternative Energy Programmes 50,000,000
1342 Forest / Shelter Belts Development 102,800,000
1343 Nature Conservation and Bio-diversity 78,500,000
1427 Development and Maintenance of Judicial Buildings 106,000,000
1428 Access to Justice Supports and Interventions 120,000,000
1529 Universal Basic Education Programme 10,378,000,000
1530 Senior Secondary Education 3,214,500,000
1531 Tertiary Education 3,976,000,000
1532 Non-formal and Mass Education Programme 154,000,000
1633 Primary Health Care, Maternal & Child Health Care Programme 2,127,000,000
1634 Disease Control Programme 140,000,000
1635 Secondary Health Care, Hospital Services, Drugs and Medical Supplies 3,835,000,000
1636 Human Resource for Health Development 600,000,000
1737 Social Welfare Development and Rehabilitation 2,235,250,000

[T01AL

71,134,000,000




Jigawa State Government of Nigeria
Estimates Summary
Personnel Cost Estimates

Administrative

ltem Description

Approved

Code Fstimates 2018
11100100101  Government House 29,100,000
11100100201  Deputy Governor's Office 8,397,000
11100100300 Directorate of Protocol 4,552,000
11100100400  Due Process & Project Monitoring Bureau 29,929,000

11100100700 - Pilgrim Welfare Agency 41,095,000
11100800100  State Emergency Management Agency 17,475,000
11101300100  Administration & Finance Directorate 287,500,000
11101300101  SSG's Office - Governor & Deputy Governor (CRFC) 16,260,000
11101300200 Liaison Office Kaduna ) 5,740,000
11101300300 Liaison Office Lagos 3,624,000
11101300500  Liaison Office Abuja 4,665,000
11101300600 Chieftaincy & Religious Affairs Department 142,000,000
11101{400100 Research, Evaluation and Political Affairs Directorate 4,352,000
11101800100 Special Service Directorate 22,398,000
11101800200  Council Affairs Department 824,000
11200100100  State House of Assembly 399,902,000
12500100100  Office of the Head of State Civil Service 201,600,000
12500100200 Establishment and Service Matters Directorate 470,324,000
12500100400  Directorate of Salary and Pension Administration 619,112,000
12500100406  State Pension 600,000,000
12500100500 Manpower Development Institute 54,146,000
12500100600  Guidance and Counselling Department 1,752,000
14000100100 Office of the Auditor General 69,000,000
14000100101  State Auditor General (CRFC) 5,428,000
14000200100 Directorate of Local Government Audit 66,000,000
14000200101  Office of the Auditor General Local Government Audit (CRFC 5,428,000
14700100100  Civil Service Commission 7,263,000
14700100101  Office of the Chairman and Members (CRFC) 16,158,000
14700200100  Local Government Service Commission 9,000,000
14700200101  Office of the Chairman and Members LCSC (CRFC) 21,328,000
14800100100  State Independent Electoral Commission 6,636,000
14800100101  Office of the SIEC Chairman and Members (CRFC) 42,268,000
21500100100  Ministry of Agriculture & Natural Resources 322,669,000
21502102100 Jigawa State Agricultural Research Institute 89,840,000
21510200100 Jigawa State Agricultural & Rural Development Authority 365,155,000
22000100100  Ministry of Finance & Economic Planning 330,443,000
22000300100  Budget and Economic Planning Directorate 40,026,000
22000300200  tconomic Planning Board
22000700100  Office of the Accountant General 1,400,000,000
22000700101  Accountant General Office (CRFC) 5,428,000




22000800100
22000800101
22001200100
22200100100
22200100200
22200100300
22700600100
23400100100
23400400100
23400800300
23400900100
25200100100

© 25210200100

25210300100
25210400100
26000100100
26000200100
26000300100
26000400100
31800500100
31800600100
31801100100
32600100100
32600200200
51400100100
51400100200
51700100100
51700100200
51700300100
51700300103
51700400100
51700800100
51701000100
51701100100
51701800100
51701800200
51701900100
51702100100
51705500100
51705600100
51705600200
51706000100
51706100100
51706300100
51706400100
52100100100
52100100110

Board of Internal Revenue

Office of the Chairman Board of Internal Revenue (CRFC)
Jigawa State Bureau of Statistics

Ministry of Commerce, Industries and Co-operatives
Mineral Resources Development Agency

State Investment Promotion Agency

Directorate of Economic Empowerment

Ministry of Works & Transport

Jigawa Roads Maintenance Agency

Rural Electricity Board

Fire Service Directorate

Ministry of Water Resources

Jigawa state Water Board

Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Agency

Small Town Water Supply Agency

Ministry-of Lands, Housing, Urban & Regional Planning Develc

Jigawa State Housing Authority

Urban Development Board

Dutse Capital Development Authority (DCDA)
High Court of Justice

Sharia Court of Appeal

Judicial Service Commission

Ministry of Justice

Justice Sector and Law Reform Commission
Ministry of Women Affairs & Social Development
Jigawa State Rehabilitation Board

Ministry of Education, Science & Technology
State Educational Inspectorate & Monitoring Unit
State Universal Basic Education Board
Inspectorate Headquarters & Zones

Local Education Authority

Library Board

Agency for Mass Fducation

Nomadic Education Agency

Jigawa State Polytechnic

Bilyaminu Usman Polytechnic Hadejia
Jigawa State College of Education

Sule Lamido University

Science & Technical Education Board

Jigawa State Scholarship Board

Dutse Model / Capital School

Jigawa State College of Islamic Legal Studies
Institute of Information Technology

Islamic Education Bureau

Bamaina Academy

Ministry of Health

Babura General Hospital

108,385,000
5,428,000
5,865,000

62,566,000
8,869,000
13,760,000
60,378,000
176,033,000
10,820,000
28,674,000
75,166,000
18,847,000
161,443,000
31,880,000
226,890,000
76,500,000
12,958,000
58,580,000
68,796,000
438,291,000
675,600,000
78,799,000
126,563,000
20,935,000
46,894,000
36,596,000
2,868,000,000
1,244,000
220,000,000
149,500,000
16,200,000,000
47,898,000
66,867,000

417,899,000

474,300,000

372,338,000

979,391,000

818,200,000

482,868,000
7,964,000

150,500,000

381,600,000

202,100,000

718,763,000

12,588,000

750,500,000

192,300,000




52100100111

52100100112
52100100113
52100100114
52100100115
52100100116
52100100117
52100100118
52100100119
52100100120
52100100121

52100100122
52100100123
52100300100
52100300109
52110400107

52110400109
52110600100
52111600100
52300100100
52300200100
52300300100
52300400100
52300700100
53500100100
53501600100
53505600100
55100100100

Birnin Kudu General Hospital

Birniwa General Hospital

Dutse General Hospital

Gumel General Hospital

Cwaram Cottage Hospital

Hadejia General Hospital

Hadejia Tuberculosis and Leprosy Hospital

Jahun General Hosptal

Kafin Hausa (Bulangu) Cottage Hospital

Kafin Hausa General Hospital

Kazaure General Hospital

Kazaure Psychiatric Hospital

Ringim General Hospital

Primary Health Care Development Agency
Primary Health Care Development LGA Management Offices
Schootof Nursing Birnin Kudu

School of Nursing Hadejia

School of Health Technology

Rasheed Shekoni Specialist Hospital

Ministry of Information Youths, Sports and Culture
History and Culture Bureau

Jigawa State Television

Jigawa State Broadcasting Corporation (Radio)
Jigawa State Sports Council

Ministry of Environment

Jigawa State Environmental Protection Agency (JISEPA)
Alternative Energy Agency

Ministry Of Local Government

373,000,000
146,000,000
480,000,000
309,500,000
115,379,000
509,000,000
51,038,000
257,589,000
96,362,000
142,000,000
398,678,000
39,544,000
238,000,000
133,805,000
4,066,000,000
252,000,000
13,516,000
194,085,000
774,000,000
100,404,000
24,397,000
50,700,000
105,619,000
71,000,000
112,524,000
290,649,000
2,058,000
50,000,000

L
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Jigawa State Government of Nigeria
Estimates Summary
Other Recurrent Expenditure Estimates

Administrative

|

Item Description

Approved
Estimates 2018

—

Code
11100100101 Government House 900,000,000
11100100201 Deputy Governor's Office 310,000,000
11100100300 Directorate of Protocol 180,000,000
. 11100100400  Due Process & Project Monitoring Bureau 48,000,000
11100100700 Pilgrim Welfare Agency 450,000,000
11100800100 State Emergency Management Agency 100,000,000
11101300100 Administration & Finance Directorate 343,000,000
11101300200  Liaison Office Kaduna 4,800,000
11101300300 Liaison Office Lagos 12,000,000
11101300400 Liaison Office Kano 1,200,000
11101300500 Liaison Office Abuja 40,000,000
11101300600 Chieftaincy & Religious Affairs Department 45,000,000
11101400100 Research, Evaluation and Political Affairs Directorate 55,000,000
11101800100  Special Service Directorate 725,000,000
11101800200 Council Affairs Department 9,200,000
11200100100  State House of Assembly 1,910,000,000
12500100100  Office of the Head of State Civil Service 363,000,000 .
12500100200  Establishment and Service Matters Directorate 9,000,000
12500100300 Manpower Development and Training Directorate 76,000,000
12500100400 Directorate of Salary and Pension Administration 6,000,000
12500100500 Manpower Development Institute 67,652,000
12500100600 Guidance and Counselling Department 18,000,000
14000100100  Office of the Auditor General 24,000,000
14000200100 Directorate of Local Government Audit 94,000,000
14700100100  Civil Service Commission 9,600,000
14700200100 Local Government Service Commission 286,000,000
14800100100  State Independent Electoral Commission 40,000,000
21500100100  Ministry of Agriculture & Natural Resources 18,000,000
21502102100 Jigawa State Agricultural Research Institute 3,600,000
21510200100 Jigawa State Agricultural & Rural Development Authority 12,000,000
21511511500 Farmers And Herdsman Board 3,600,000
22000100100  Ministry of Finance & Economic Planning 1,400,000,000
22000300100  Budget and Economic Planning Directorate 19,000,000
22000300103  Office of the Permanent Secretary (Contingency Fund Provisic 400,000,000
22000300200 Economic Planning Board 4,400,000
22000700100  Office of the Accountant General 24,000,000
22000700101  Accountant General Office (CRFC) 54,000,000
22000700107  Treasury Department (Stabilization Fund Provision) 600,000,000
22000700110 Debt Management Unit 4,442,000,000
22000800100 Board of Internal Revenue 37,000,000




22001200100
22200100100
22200100200
22200100300
22700600100
23400100100
23400400100
23400800300
23400900100
25200100100
25210200100
-25210300100
25210400100
26000100100
26000200100
26000300100
26000400100
31800500100
31800600100
31801100100
32600100100
32600200200
51400100100
51400100200
51700100100
51700100200
51700300100
51700300103
51700800100
51701000100
51701100100
51701800100
51701800200
51701900100
51702100100
51705500100
51705600100
51705600200
51706000100
51706100100
51706300100
51706400100
52100100100
52100100110
52100100111
52100100112
52100100113

Jigawa State Bureau of Statistics

Ministry of Commerce, Industries and Co-operatives

Mineral Resources Development Agency
State Investment Promotion Agency
Directorate of Economic Empowerment
Ministry of Works & Transport

Jigawa Roads Maintenance Agency
Rural Electricity Board

Fire Service Directorate

Ministry of Water Resources

Jigawa state Water Board

Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Agency
Small Town Water Supply Agency

Ministry of Lands, Housing, Urban & Regional Planning Develc

Jigawa State Housing Authority

Urban Development Board

Dutse Capital Development Authority (DCDA)
High Court of Justice

Sharia Court of Appeal

Judicial Service Commission

Ministry of Justice

Justice Sector and Law Reform Commission

Ministry of Women Affairs & Social Development

Jigawa State Rehabilitation Board
Ministry of Education, Science & Technology

State Educational Inspectorate & Monitoring Unit

State Universal Basic Fducation Board
Inspectorate Headquarters & Zones
Library Board

Agency for Mass Education

Nomadic Education Agency

Jigawa State Polytechnic

Bilyaminu Usman Polytechnic Hadejia
Jigawa State College of Education
Sule Lamido University

Science & Technical Education Board
Jigawa State Scholarship Board

Dutse Model / Capital School

Jigawa State College of Islamic Legal Studies
Institute of Information Technology
Islamic Education Bureau

Bamaina Academy

Ministry of Health

Babura General Hospital

Birnin Kudu General Hospital

Birniwa General Hospital

Dutse General Hospital

14,400,000
22,000,000
4,000,000
30,000,000
9,800,000
1,219,000,000
24,000,000
164,000,000
7,200,000
921,100,000
22,400,000
7,200,000
16,400,000
18,000,000
13,000,000
12,000,000
42,850,000
150,000,000
90,000,000
20,500,000
114,000,000
10,400,000
13,000,000
540,000,000
2,459,000,000
18,000,000
942,372,000
10t
3,600,000
5,400,000
8,350,000
86,000,000
60,000,000
110,000,000
378,500,000
430,000,000
1,206,000,000
100,000,000
70,000,000
220,500,000
490,000,000
6,000,000
172,000,000
4,000,000
4,000,000
4,000,000
4,250,000



52100100114
52100100115
52100100116
52100100117
52100100118
52100100119
52100100120
52100100121
52100100122
52100100123
52100200100
52100300100
- 52100300200
52100300300
52100300400
52100300500
52100300600
52100300700
52100300800
52100300800
52100301000
52100301100
52100301200
52100301300
52100301400
52100301500
52100301600
52100301700
52100301800
52100301900
52100302000
52100302100
52100302200
52100302300
52100302400
52100302500
52100302600
52100302700
52100302800
52110400103
52110400107
52110400108
52110400109
52110600100
52111600100
52300100100
52300200100

Gumel General Hospital

Gwaram Cottage Hospital

Hadejia General Hospital

Hadejia Tuberculosis and Leprosy Hospital

Jahun General Hosptal

Kafin Hausa (Bulangu) Cottage Hospital

Kafin Hausa General Hospital

Kazaure General Hospital

Kazaure Psychiatric Hospital

Ringim General Hospital

Jigawa State Agency for the Control of AIDS
Primary Health Care Development Agency

Auyo Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Babura Local Govt. PHCD management Office
Birnin Kudu Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Birniwa Local Govt. PHCD Management Office

Buji Local Govt. PHCD Management Office

Dutse Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Gagarawa Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Garki Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Gumel Local Govt. PHCD Management Office

Guri Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Gwaram Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Gwiwa Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Hadejia Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Jahun Local Govt. PHCD Management Office

Kafin Hausa Local Govt. PHCD Management office
Kaugama Local Govt. PHCD Management office
Kazaure Local Govt. PHCD Management Office

Kiri Kasamma Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Kiyawa Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Maigatari Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Mallam Madori Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Miga local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Ringim Local Govt. PHCD Management Office

Roni Local Govt. PHCD Management Office

Sule Tankarkar Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Taura Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Yankwashi Local Govt. PHCD Management Office
Office of the Provost College of Nursing & Midwifery
School of Nursing Birnin Kudu

School of Midwifery Birnin Kudu

School of Nursing Hadejia

School of Health Technology

Rasheed Shekoni Specialist Hospital

Ministry of Information Youths, Sports and Culture
History and Culture Bureau

4,000,000
2,300,000
4,250,000
1,450,000
4,000,000
2,300,000
4,000,000
4,000,000
1,450,000
4,000,000
1,800,000
64,612,000
4,300,000
3,950,000
3,755,000
4,490,000
4,700,000
3,800,000
5,951,000
4,240,000
5,885,000
3,400,000
4,666,000
3,500,000
3,440,000
4,300,000
4,164,000
4,165,000
4,000,000
3,160,000
5,250,000
5,680,000
3,720,000
3,130,000
3,750,000
4,000,000
6,608,000
4,100,000
4,000,000
43,000,000
15,000,000
11,600,000
12,000,000
86,000,000
90,000,000
66,000,000
12,160,000




52300300100 Jigawa State Television 16,600,000
52300400100  Jigawa State Broadcasting Corporation (Radio) 38,450,000
52300500100 ligawa State Printing Press 9,600,000
52300700100 ligawa State Sports Council 48,650,000
53500100100  Ministry of Environment 9,600,000
53501600100 Jigawa State Environmental Protection Agency (JISEPA) 36,000,000
53505600100 Alternative Energy Agency 1,800,000
55100100100  Ministry Of Local Government 100,000,000

TOTAL 24,222,000,000




FIRST SCHEDULE

This printed impression has been carefully compared with
the Bill which has been passed by ‘The Jigawa State House
of Assembly and found to be a true and printed copy of the
said Bill.

S.4 Legislation (Administrative Procedure) Cap 83, 1998

{ i
d\LERﬁ OF THE HOUSE

SECOND SCHEDULE

S6(1) Legislation(Administrative Procedures) Cap 83,1998

The Bill O essssvpissisassesivivessissgsin is assented to by me

this i CU%\ day of...'é.f;..‘.;.L.‘.(.l..‘..‘.<.. ....... 2018
F%EX:LLLQ//

GOVERNéR

THIRD SCHEDULE

S6(1) Legislation(Administrative Procedures) Cap 83,1998
I hereby withhold my assent this ........... day of ......... 2018

For the Bill 0N qiiiisssssimssissasissessevssorsonsersssssssssosevassasensosss

GOVERNOR
THIRD SCHEDULE

S6(1) Legislation(Administrative Procedures) Cap 83,1998

Passed again by two-third majority of the Jigawa State
House of Assembly

SPEAKER




